

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/4/2023 3:34 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 102177-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KING COUNTY,

Respondent,

v.

FRIENDS OF SAMMAMISH VALLEY, et al., and
FUTUREWISE,

Petitioners.

KING COUNTY'S CONSOLIDATED ANSWER TO AMICI
MEMORANDI OF WESTERN WASHINGTON
AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION AND COLLECTIVE
FARM ORGANIZATIONS

LEESA MANION (she/her)
King County Prosecuting Attorney

CRISTY CRAIG, WSBA #27451
LENA MADDEN, WSBA #41246
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorneys
Attorneys for Appellant King County
701 Fifth Avenue, Ste 600
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 477-1120

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| Table of Authorities..... | ii |
| I. ISSUES | 1 |
| A. DO <i>AMICI</i> RAISE NEW ARGUMENTS THAT SHOULD BE STRICKEN? | 1 |
| B. DO <i>AMICI</i> FAIL TO SHOW THAT THE OPINION IS INCONSISTENT WITH APPELLATE PRECEDENT UNDER 13.4(B)(1) AND (2)?..... | 1 |
| 1. IS THE OPINION CONSISTENT WITH <u>SWINOMISH INDIAN TRIBAL CMTY v. WWGMHB</u> AND <u>THURSTON COUNTY v. WWGMHB</u> ?..... | 1 |
| 2. IS THE OPINION CONSISTENT WITH PRECEDENT REGARDING GMA MANDATE TO PROTECT AGRICULTURAL LAND?..... | 1 |
| C. DO <i>AMICI</i> FAIL TO SHOW THAT THE OPINION IS OF SUBSTANTIAL PUBLIC INTEREST UNDER RAP 13.4(B)(4)? | 1 |
| II. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| III. RESPONSE TO STATEMENTS OF THE CASE | 2 |
| IV. ANALYSIS | 4 |
| A. NEW ARGUMENTS SHOULD BE STRICKEN..... | 4 |

| | |
|---|----|
| B. THE OPINION IS CONSISTENT WITH APPELLATE PRECEDENT UNDER 13.4(B)(1) AND (2)..... | 5 |
| 1. The Opinion is consistent with <u>Swinomish Indian Trial Cmty v. WWGMHB</u> and <u>Thurston County v. WWGMHB</u> | 5 |
| 2. The Opinion is consistent with court precedent regarding GMA’s mandate to protect agricultural land | 8 |
| C. <i>AMICI</i> FAIL TO SHOW THAT THE OPINION IS OF SUBSTANTIAL PUBLIC INTEREST UNDER RAP 13.4(B)(4) | 13 |
| V. CONCLUSION | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|-------|
| <u>Citizens for Responsible Wildlife Mgmt v. State</u> , 149 Wn.2d 622, 71 P.3d 644 (2003)..... | 5 |
| <u>City of Arlington v. CPSGMHB</u> , 164 Wn.2d 768, 193 P.3d 1077 (2008)..... | 4 |
| <u>City of Redmond v. CPSGMHB</u> , 136 Wn.2d 38, 959 P.2d 1091 (1998)..... | 4, 10 |
| <u>City of Seattle v. Evans</u> , 184 Wn.2d 856, 366 P.3d 906 (2015)..... | 5 |

| | |
|--|----------|
| <u>Concerned Friends of Ferry County v. Ferry County,</u> 191 Wn. App. 803, 365 P.3d 207 (2015), review denied, 185 Wn.2d 1030 (2016)..... | 5, 10 |
| <u>Davidson Serles & Associates v. CPSGMHB,</u> 159 Wn. App. 148, 244 P.3d 1003 (2010)..... | 11 |
| <u>Fite v. Mudd,</u> 19 Wn.App.2d 917, 498 P.3d 538 (2021) | 5 |
| <u>King County v. CPSGMHB,</u> 142 Wn.2d 543, 14 P.3d 133 (2000)..... | 8, 9, 10 |
| <u>King County v. FOSV, et al, No. 83905-5-I, Slip Op.....</u> <i>passim</i> | |
| <u>King County v. Wash. State Boundary Review Bd,</u> 122 Wn.2d 648, 860 P.2d 1024 (1993)..... | 11, 12 |
| <u>Lewis County v. WWGMHB,</u> 157 Wn.2d 488, 139 P.3d 1096 (2006)..... | 9, 10 |
| <u>Marcum v. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs,</u> 172 Wn. App. 546, 290 P.3d 1045 (2012)..... | 6 |
| <u>Spokane County v. EWGMHB,</u> 176 Wn. App. 555, 309 P.3d 673 (2013)..... | 11, 12 |
| <u>Stevens County v. EWGMHB,</u> 163 Wn. App. 680, 262 P.3d 507 (2011)..... | 12 |
| <u>Sunquist Homes, Inc. v. Snohomish County Pub.</u> <u>Util. Dist. No. 1,</u> 140 Wn.2d 403, 997 P.2d 915 (2000) | 5 |
| <u>Swinomish Indian Tribal Cmty. v. WWGMHB,</u> 161 Wn.2d 415, 166 P.3d 1198 (2007)..... | 4, 8 |

Thurston County v. WWGMHB, 164 Wn.2d 329,
190 P.3d 38 (2008).....4, 6, 8

Quadrant Corp. v. State Growth Management Hearings Bd.,
154 Wn.2d 224, 110 P.3d 1132 (2005).....6

Statutes and Regulations

RCW 36.70A.1776, 7, 9
KCC Title 9 12
KCC 21A.06.1427A 14
KCC 21A.06.1427B 14
KCC 21A.06.1427C 14
KCC 21A.12.040 14

Court Rules

RAP 13.4(B)(1)5, 12
RAP 13.4(B)(2)5, 12

Other Authorities

King County Board of Health Code Title 12 15
King County Board of Health Code Title R12 15
King County Board of Health Code Title 13 15
